
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 24 March 2014 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 1ST APRIL, 2014 in the 

Temporary Conference Room at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 

Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

1 APRIL 2014 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Les Byrom (Chair) 
Robbie Ayres 
Roy Gladden 
Ted Grannell 
Steve Niblock 
Denise Roberts 
Sharon Sullivan 
Pat Moloney 
Anthony Boyle 
 

 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 14th January 2014, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 

 
 
 

3. Critical Incident Stress Management (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To consider Report CFO/040/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on the Critical Incident Stress Management 
Procedure; which was introduced to Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority in 
July 2013.  



 

4 

 
 

4. Access to Social Media (Pages 15 - 28) 

 To consider Report CFO/031/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
approval for ICT to open up access to Social Media Sites on the Corporate 
network, for all Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority staff. 
 
 

5. Access Audit Report and Recommendations for Estates work (Pages 
29 - 60) 

 To consider Report CFO/032/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning a summary of the recent Access Audit carried out across 22 
Stations.  
 
 

6. Protective Security Policy and related Service Instructions (Pages 61 
- 114) 

 To consider Report CFO/012/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Policy and Service Instructions that have been developed 
to enable the Authority to implement the requirements of the Governments 
Protective Security Strategy. 
 
 

7. Review Of Improvement Scheme (Pages 115 - 118) 

 To consider Report CFO/039/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning progress and outcomes in relation to the Authority’s 
Improvement Scheme. 
 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR EARLY RELEASE OF PENSION (DEFERRED) 
LGPS (Pages 119 - 128) 

 To consider Report CFO/036/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning an 
application for an early release of pension.  
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 



 

5 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

14 JANUARY 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Robbie Ayres, 

Dave Hanratty, Ted Grannell, Steve Niblock, Denise Roberts, 
Sharon Sullivan and Pat Moloney 

  
Also Present: Boyle, Linda Maloney and Lesley Rennie 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Roy Gladden  
1. Preliminary Matters  

 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) The Chair determined that due to very short timescales given by 

government for consultation and the need to discuss with partners the 
approach to a shared response, that: 

Item 7: Government Consultation on the Biding Process for 
2015/16 Transformation Funds Report CFO/008/14, and; 
 
Item 8: Local Government Finance Settlement 2014/15 Report 
CFO/009/14, be admitted onto the Agenda and consideration as 
additional urgent items of business. 

 
c) The Following Items of business required the exclusion of the Press and 

Public: 
Item 3: Part 2 of the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
November 2013, due to containing information Exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and; 

 
Item 6: Licences for the Playing of Music and Films Report 
CFO/005/14, due to containing exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 19th November 2013, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Chair determined that Part 2 – Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting 19th 
November 2013 be considered following consideration of all open business on 
the Agenda. Therefore Item 3 was moved and considered after item 8. 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 19th November 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair.  
  
 

4. Joint Control Centre Update  
 
Members considered Report CFO/004/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, 
providing an update regarding progress of the work-streams associated with the 
Joint Command and Control Centre development including the Heritage Centre 
and related Workshops works, and forward look at key milestones to practical 
completion. 
 
The opportunity to speak to contractors regarding any future slippage was 
discussed, and it was suggested that it be appropriate to bring a lessons 
learned report to a future Performance and Scrutiny Committee, and consider 
requesting the attendance of an appropriate representative from the contractors. 
 
Members commented on the good development of the project and expressed 
appreciation to all staff involved in the project delivery.   
 
Members welcome the completion of this major project and look forward to a 
tour of the new facilities once it is safe to do so. 
 
Resolved that: 
  

a) The report be noted; 
 

b) Members considered the financial implications section of the 
report, and acknowledge the overall project cost rise from £11.4m 
to £11.7m due to some variations in requirements. 

 
c) £163,000 of the Capital reserve established to cover unforeseen 

variations and manage associated risks of major capital projects, 
be allocated to cover the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
attributed costs. 

 

Page 2



 

 

d) Delegated power be granted to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
to approve any further minor variations required to the capital 
budget for finalised variations, in consultation with the Chair, and 
to fund these from the capital reserve that Members have set 
aside for this purpose. 

 
 

5. Freedom of Information Requests  
 
Members considered report CFO/001/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
advising of the number of Freedom of Information requests received between 
2011 and 2013. 
 
It was noted that it would be useful to include an additional column in the table 
to categorise where requests had been received from the same individual/s to 
identify repeat requesters. 
 
It was noted that some of the requests related to information which should be 
readily available, to which it was confirmed that where this as the case the 
requester was directed to where to locate the information. 
 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The report be noted 
 
 

6. Licences for the Playing of Music and films  
 
The Chair determined that due to the report containing Exempt information, Item 
6: Licences for Playing Music and Films be considered after item 3 – which 
follows item 8 of the Agenda, with the exclusion of the press and public. 
 
Members considered report CFO/005/14 of the Clerk to the Authority, 
concerning the requirements for licences for playing of music and films on Fire 
and Rescue Authority premises. 
 
Considerable debate took place in the form of Members distaste against the 
right to charge a Public Service, along with other businesses and charitable 
organisations, for the playing of music and films on premises, and possible ways 
around such costs which equate to 1 Firefighter post per year. 
 
Members were advised by the Clerk to pay the licences, as to not do so would 
be unlawful. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

Resolved that: 
 
Aft
[...]
 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 APRIL 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/040/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

NICK MERNOCK – 
DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 
& ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

KELLY 
PATTERSON- 
SENIOR 
OCCUPATIONAL 
HEALTH 
OFFICER 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

Paul Blanchard-Flett (Occupational Health Manager), John 
McNeil (Health and Safety Manager), SM Thomas 
(Operational Performance Team) 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: CRITICAL INCIDENT STRESS MANAGEMENT 
 

 

APPENDICES NONE  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To update Members on the Critical Incident Stress Management procedure; which 

was introduced to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MF&RA) in July 2013.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

Executive summary 

 
3. In August 2012 a critical incident working group was formed to review the mental 

health needs of fire and rescue authority employees throughout their career, from 
entry to exit, with particular reference to the mental health impact following 
exposure to critical incidents throughout their service.  The group were tasked to 
research and report, with recommendations an implementation plan for the 
Service. 
 

4. The contents of this report are intended to provide an update to members 
following the launch of the Critical Incident Stress Management procedure which 
was introduced within MF&RA in July 2013 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
5. After extensive research and reflecting on other UK Fire and Rescue Service 

support systems already in place post-attendance at serious and potentially 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



traumatic incidents, the Service adopted a Critical Incident Stress Management 
(CISM) process. Effective management of staff exposed to potentially traumatic 
stress at incidents is a recommendation under Sec.13 Fire and Rescue Service 
Health, Safety and Welfare Framework 2012 document. 

 
6. Following a scoping exercise to e
[...]
FICER 

KIERAN TIMMINS DEPUTY DEPURTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

KIERAN TIMMINS HEAD 
OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

ED FRANKLIN 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

RIA GROVES – TRAINEE SOLICITOR 
PETER RUSHTON – DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 
COMMUNICATIONS 
NICK MERNOCK – DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE & 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
DEB APPLETON – DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY & 
PERFORMANCE 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: ACCESS TO SOCIAL MEDIA 
 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A  SI0699 – USING SOCIAL MEDIA 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request authority approval for ICT to open up access to Social Media Sites on 

the corporate network for all Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) staff.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
 
a)Note recent upgrade of Websense, the corporate Web Filtering and Email filtering 
solution 
      b)Approve the access to Social Media on the Corporate ICT Network for all staff 

c) Note the mitigation measures in place to avoid abuse or misuse 
 
 
Out Comes of Using Social Media 

 

 

• Promote Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MF&RA) Corporate 
Communications Strategy 
 

• Promote and deliver MF&RA work and the positive outcomes in and to our 
community  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

• Using social media in the work place not just for staff to stay in touch with 
family and friends but to be more productive and effective in their work  

 

• Connecting and maintaining relationships with other fire and rescue services 
and partners 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Social media is the name commonly given to Interactive Communication 

Technology websites; primarily those which enable users to interact and 
communicate by sharing content such as opinion, media (video, images and 
audio), knowledge and interests.  
 

4. Typically, social media contributes to the building of ‘networks’ or online 
communities while encouraging participation and engagement. The term 
encompasses many variations of online media. Examples include blogs, micro-
blogs (Twitter), podcasts, ‘wikis’ (such as Wikipedia), message boards, social 
book marking websites (Reddit), social networking websites (Facebook, 
MySpace) and media content sharing websites (such as Flickr, YouTube). 
 

5. Corporate Communications have access to Facebook and Twitter and they are 
responsible for the Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) presence in the 
Social Media Community. There are pockets of social media activity by various 
departments such as Youth Engagement.  
 

6. The Authority has in place an ICT Acceptable Usage Policy (ICTPOL03) which 
covers a number of Service Instructions (SI) including the SI relevant to this 
report, SI0699 Using Social Media.  
 

7. This SI will ensure that all MFRS personnel recognise the importance of new 
and emerging media platforms for communicating and consulting with the 
public, whilst engaging in these new methods of communication in a 
responsible, coordinated and consistent manner.  

 
8. The corporate Web Filtering and Email filtering solution for staff accessing the 

internet on their MF&RA computer is the Websense system.  
 

9. Websense has in built management reporting of user activity and statistics 
which are presented to  Level 6 Budget Managers on a monthly basis via the 
ICT Infrastructure Report. 
 

10. In the past Websense only offered complete granular control of all corporate 
access to the internet and email. This control has now been extended to Social 
Media sites in the latest available upgrade. 
 

11. The upgrade version of Websense has been successfully completed 
 
Actions to be taken  
 
12. If open access is approved continue with this action list. 

Page 16



 

 

 
13. Progress the Service Instruction ‘SI0699 Using Social Media’ through 

consultation process estimated at 21 days. 
 

14. When in place send a communication out to all staff including highlighting the 
Social Media SI. 
 

15. Action a simple change to the Websense configuration opening up Soc
[...]
les and Responsibilities 

User: 

You must ensure that you read and comply with this instruction 
 

Line Management: 

The monthly Infrastructure Usage report distributed by the ICT Service Delivery Manager to 
Level 6 Budget Holders should be reviewed for unauthorised, inappropriate or excessive use; 
serious or repeated breach of this Instruction, or any other form of use potentially damaging to 
the Authority; and arrange for it to be investigated by requesting individuals usage reports via 
the ICT Service Delivery Manager 

ICT Service Delivery Manager: 

It is the responsibility of the ICT Service Delivery Manager to:  

Page 26



 

 

 
Ensure that the contents of this instruction is published on the portal and understood by all 
members of MFRA 
Provide individual usage reports to Line Management when requested 
Inform Professional Standards when individual usage reports are requested 
Review this Service Instruction on a regular basis and communicate amendments/additions 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1ST APRIL 2014 REPORT NO: CFO/032/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

WENDY KENYON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

WENDY KENYON  
STEWART WOODS 
STRATEGIC EQUALITY MEMBERS 

TITLE OF REPORT: ACCESS AUDIT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
ESTATES WORK 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1:  
 
APPENDIX 2: 
APPENDIX 3: 
APPENDIX 4: 
APPENDIX 5: 
APPENDIX 6:                

ACCESS AUDIT SUMMARY  
ACCESS AUDIT COST BY PRIORITY & 
DISTRICT  
COST SUMMARY BY TYPE  
AUDIT COST SCHEDULE  -2013  
ACCESS AUDIT – KIRKBY STATION.  
PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRIORITY 1 
AND FEMALE FF WORK TO BE CARRIED 
OUT  

 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide Members with a brief summary of the recent Access Audits carried out across 

22 Stations and to provide Members with the necessary information for decisions to be 
made about what improvement work should be completed, by when and at what cost. 

 
Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
a) approve the work required to make improvements for Female Firefighter facilities 

(changing and washing facilities) as highlighted in Appendices 1, 2 & 3, starting with 
those stations that currently have female Firefighters in post. This work is deemed a 
priority to be completed commencing  April 2014  
  

b) approve the Priority 1 work highlighted in Appendix 6 which also lists the recommended 
phasing for works across stations. This work is deemed to be a priority for 2014/15 
estates work streams.  
 

c) approve specific additional work recommended from Priority 2,3 and 4 as deemed 
appropriate by Estates Manager (e.g. Signage) highlighted in Appendix 2 
 

d) note that costs are budgeted figures (already contained within existing budgets) based 
on industry guides and best value will be obtained in accordance with MFRS standing 
orders. 
 

e) agree that ongoing monitoring of the access audit work will be reported by the Estates 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Manager as part of the Estates Equality and Diversity action plan quarterly progress 
report, discussed at Strategic Equality Group meetings. 

 
Introduction and Background 

 
3. This report provides a summary of the 22 Access audit reports produced by 

David Trowler Associates and provides recommendations on the priorities for 
work to be completed. The Access audit report is summarised in the following 
documents: 

 
� Appendix 1 Overall Access Summary report for 22 stations audited 

showing what is accessible in relation to : 
o Public enquiries access 
o Safe Haven access 
o Meeting room access 
o Female Firefighter facilities  
o Corporate signage  
o Access to the building, Internal circulation, toilets, employee 

facilities and communal facilities  
 

� Appendix 2 provides an overall Summary of the priorities for access 
improvement 
[...]
9



 

 

  Total £340,705.00 

 
 

Table 3 

Phase 1  

District station   

  

 

  

Knowsley Kirkby £11,515.00 

Liverpool  Croxteth £4,050.00 

Liverpool  Training school £17,595.00 

Liverpool  Toxteth £29,700.00 

Sefton Crosby £3,025.00 

Wirral Wallasey £29,150.00 

  

 

  

  Total £95,035.00 

   Table 4 -Phase 2 

District station   

  

 

  

Liverpool  City Centre £7,300.00 

Liverpool  Kensington £7,345.00 

Liverpool  Old Swan £20,405.00 

Liverpool  Speke & Garston £10,645.00 

Liverpool  Vesty 1  £3,125.00 

Liverpool  Vesty 5 £10,550.00 

Wirral Heswall £32,025.00 

Liverpool  Aintree £13,500.00 

Liverpool  Allerton £28,950.00 

  

  Total £133,845.00 

   

   Table 5-  Phase 3 

District station   

  

 

  

Knowsley Huyton £18,300.00 

Knowsley whiston £2,275.00 

St Helens St Helens £50,950.00 

St Helens Eccleston £1,225.00 

Wirral Upton £10,475.00 

Wirral West Kirby £13,325.00 

  

 

  

  Total £96,550.00 

 

Page 60



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 APRIL 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/012/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

DEB APPLETON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

PROTECTIVE SECURITY GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROTECTIVE SECURITY POLICY AND RELATED SERVICE 
INSTRUCTIONS 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
APPENDIX B: 
 
APPENDIX C: 
 
APPENDIX D: 

DRAFT PROTECTIVE SECURITY 
POLICY 
DRAFT PROTECTIVE MARKING 
SERVICE INSTRUCTION 
DRAFT PERSONNEL SECURITY 
SERVICE INSTRUCTION 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members consider and approve the attached Policy and Service 

Instructions that have been developed to enable the Authority to implement the 
requirements of the Government’s Protective Security Strategy. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the Protective Security Policy, Protective Marking Service 
Instruction and Personnel Security Service Instruction attached as appendices A, 
B and C respectively. All of these documents have been through the Authority’s 
consultation process with some minor changes being made as a result. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Protective Security is the term used to describe the actions/policies required to 

meet the threats to an organisation and to protect its assets from compromise. 
Protective Security is important when considering the political climate and the 
technology that poses threats and risks to the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
Effective security is important in maintaining the confidence of the public, staff, 
stakeholders and partner agencies in efficient, effective and safe service 
delivery. Protective Security is a holistic process that covers three related 
aspects of security; information (documents/data systems), personnel 
(staff/customers) and physical (buildings/estates/property). 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. The Authority’s aim is to achieve compliance, as far as practicable, with the 
relevant aspects of HMG Security Policy Framework, and as detailed within the 
DCLG Fire & Rescue Protective Security Strategy. There are close links with 
Information Security and Governance, resilience, ICT security and building 
management. A working group with representatives from all related areas has 
been set up to implement the requirements of the Fire and Rescue Service 
Protective Security Strategy and Protective Security related roles, as set out in 
the FRS Strategy, have been allocated to staff as outlined below: 
 
Protective Security Lead - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Service Security Officer (SSO) – Group Manager – Operational Preparedness 
Information Technology Security Officer (ITSO) - ICT Applications Manager 
Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) - Director of Strategy and 
Performance 
Information Asset Owners (IAO) – at least one employee has been allocated 
this role in each department 
 

5. The working group has pro
[...]
h the Diversity and Consutaltion Manager  

 
 
 

 
8. Equality Improvement Plan 
 
List any changes to our policies or procedures that need to be included in the 
Equality Action Plan/Service Plan. 
 
 

 
9. Equality & Diversity Sign Off 
The completed EIA form must be signed off by the Diversity Manager before it is submitted to 
Strategic Management Group or Authority. 

 
Signed off by:  Date:  
 

 
Action Planned 

 
Responsibility of 

 
Completed by 

 
Monitor the results of the 
personnel security 
arrangements and the 
arrangements being used 
when someone “fails “ the 
security checks  
 

 
Director of S and P ,  POD  
and Diveristy and 
Consutaltion Manager  

 
 
Jan 2015  

 
For any advice, support or guidance about completing this form please contact the 
DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk or on 0151 296 4237 

Wendy Kenyon 21.1.2014 

Page 113



 

8  MF&RS March 2012 

 
The completed form along with the related policy/report/project document 
should be emailed to the Diversity Team at: DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 114



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 APRIL 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/039/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

DEB APPLETON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

SUE NASH, PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICER 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 

 

APPENDICES:   

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Policy and Resources Committee of progress and outcomes in relation 

to the Authority’s Improvement Scheme. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the progress and outcomes resulting from the Improvement 
Scheme.  

 

Introduction and Background 

 
 

3. Members will recall that the Improvement Scheme was implemented in 
December 2012 to replace the IDEAS Scheme which had run for several years; 
initially successfully, but latterly with fewer good quality suggestions being 
advanced
[...]
r Estates work
	Appendix 2 for Access Audit Report and Recommendations for Estates work
	Appendix 3 for Access Audit Report and Recommendations for Estates work
	Appendix 4 for Access Audit Report and Recommendations for Estates work
	Appendix 5 for Access Audit Report and Recommendations for Estates work
	Appendix 6 for Access Audit Report and Recommendations for Estates work

	6 Protective Security Policy and related Service Instructions
	Appendix A - Protective Security Policy
	Appendix B - Protective Marking Service instruction
	Appendix C - Personnel Security Service instruction
	Appendix D - Protective Security Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Review Of Improvement Scheme
	8 APPLICATION FOR EARLY RELEASE OF PENSION (DEFERRED) LGPS
	Appendix A for APPLICATION FOR EARLY RELEASE OF PENSION (DEFERRED) LGPS
	Appendix B for APPLICATION FOR EARLY RELEASE OF PENSION (DEFERRED) LGPS




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

1 APRIL 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Robbie Ayres, 

Roy Gladden, Ted Grannell, Steve Niblock, Denise Roberts, 
Sharon Sullivan and Pat Moloney 

  
Also Present: Anthony Boyle (Independent Person), Dave Hanratty, 

Linda Maloney and Lesley Rennie 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

  
1. Preliminary Matters  

 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 

Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) the Chair determined that one additional item of business, Report 

CFO/041/14 Collaboration with the Fire Service College, be considered 
as a matter of urgency; and be included on the Agenda at item 9 

 
 
c) items 8 and 9 of the Agenda require the exclusion of the press and 

public during consideration thereof, because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

 
item 8 CFO/036/14 Application for Early Release of Pension 
deferred LGP Scheme and associated Appendices - contains 
EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 

 
item 9 CFO/041/14 Collaboration with the Fire Service College, at 
Appendix A - contains EXEMPT information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

 
 
 
 
 



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members considered the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January 
2014. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 14th January 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Critical Incident Stress Management  
 
Members considered report CFO/040/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the Critical Incident Stress Management procedure; which was 
introduced to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MF&RA) in July 2013.  
 
Members were also provided with a presentation in support of this report during 
a learning lunch, prior to the opening of the meeting. During the learning lunch 
Members took the opportunity to discuss, in some detail, the nature of the work 
which has been undertaken to introduce the procedure, how this has worked in 
practice to date, and potential development of the facility in the future, to 
support employee’s.  
  
Resolved that: 
 

a) Members note update report and supporting presentation; and  
 
b) Members thanked all involved in the development and implementation of 

the procedure. 
 
 

4. Access to Social Media  
 
Members considered Report CFO/031/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
requesting approval for ICT to open up access to Social Media Sites on the 
Corporate network, for all Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority staff. 
 
Resolved that: 

 
Members; 
 

a) Note the recent upgrade of Websense, the corporate Web Filtering and 
Email filtering solution, 

 
b) Approve the access to Social Media on the Corporate ICT Network for all 

staff; and 
 
c) Note the mitigation measures in place to avoid abuse or misuse 

 



5. Access Audit Report and Recommendations for Estates work  
 
Members considered Report CFO/032/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
regarding a summary of the recent Access Audit carried out across 22 Stations, 
and information provided therein to enable decisions to be made regarding 
improvement work to be completed, the timeframe and determine costs. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to the importance of these improvements, 
especially the female firefighter changing and washing facilities, and Members 
requested that work commence on these improvements as soon as possible. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Members: 
 

a) approve the work required to make improvements for Female Firefighter 
facilities (changing and washing facilities) as highlighted in Appendices 1, 
2 & 3, starting with those stations that currently have female Firefighters 
in post, with this work deemed a priority to be completed, commencing 
April 2014 in line with the specific work outlined in Appendix 6 table 1 at a 
cost of £34,400,  
 

b) approve the Priority 1 work highlighted in Appendix 6 in line with the costings 
outlined in Table 3 of £95,035, and Table 4 of £133,845; and 

 
i. the list of recommended phasing for works across stations at Appendix 6, 

as Estates priority work streams for 2014/15 be noted; and  
 

ii. the list of work in Table 5, £96,550 be noted at this time, as the station 
merger options may make these works obsolete. 

 
c) approve specific additional work recommended from Priority 2,3 and 4 as 

deemed appropriate by Estates Manager (e.g. Signage) highlighted in Appendix 
2; and 
 
i. the total value of this work is £530,640 be noted; and 

 
ii. a £100,000 initial budget for this work to fund the priority work as deemed 

appropriate by the Estates Manager be approved. 

 
d) note that costs are budgeted figures (already contained within existing budgets) 

based on industry guides and best value will be obtained in accordance with 
MFRA standing orders; therefore;  
 
i. an increase in the current DDA Capital budget from £139,000 to £364,000, 

seeing an increase of £225,000, to be funded from the £510,000 Equality 
and DDA reserve be approved; and 

 
ii. note that as additional DDA work is confirmed, requests for further 

drawdown from this reserve will be made 

 



e) agree that ongoing monitoring of the access audit work will be reported by the 
Estates Manager as part of the Estates Equality and Diversity action plan 
quarterly progress report, discussed at Strategic Equality Group meetings. 

 
 

6. Protective Security Policy and related Service Instructions  
 
Members considered Report CFO/012/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
regarding the development of Policy and Service Instructions to enable the 
Authority to implement the requirements of the Governments Protective Security 
Strategy. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Members; 
 

a) note each of the documents have been through the Authority’s 
consultation process with some minor changes made as a result; and, 

 
approve the Protective Security Policy, Protective Marking Service Instruction, 
and Personnel Security Service Instruction which were attached as appendices 
A, B and C to the report. 
 

7. Review Of Improvement Scheme  
 
Members considered Report CFO/039/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
regarding progress and outcomes in relation to the Authority’s Improvement 
Scheme.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
Members note the progress and outcomes resulting from the Improvement 
Scheme.  
 
 
 
 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR EARLY RELEASE OF PENSION (DEFERRED) LGPS  
 
The following items were deemed confidential by the Chair, therefore both items 
required the exclusion of the press and public during consideration thereof, 
because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt information. 
 
Members of the Press and public were requested to leave the meeting. 
 
Members considered Report CFO/036/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
an application for an early release of pension (deferred member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
 



This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
Members note and endorse the actions taken by the Chief Fire Officer following 
an application for an early release of pension. 
 
 

9. Collaboration with the Fire Service College  
 
Members considered report CFO/041/14 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
intention to collaborate with the Fire Service College. 
 
This Report at Appendix A contains EXEMPT information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Resolved that:  
 
Members approved the recommendations contained within the reports with 
regard to collaboration with the Fire Service College. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Close. 
 
 
Date of next meeting to be agreed at the Annual meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


